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Section II Exclusion contd 

 

 

 

 

 

The practitioner and their companion should 
be informed that 

they may make representations about the 
exclusion 

to the designated Board member 

at any time after receipt of the letter 
confirming the exclusion 
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Section II Exclusion contd 

 

 

 

 

The Board 

must be informed about an exclusion at 
the earliest opportunity 

must ensure that the Trust’s internal 
procedures are followed 

Should receive a monthly statistical 

return of all exclusions 
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Section II Exclusion contd 

 

 

The Board 

Should receive assurance from CE and 
designated Board member that agreed 
mechanisms followed 

Details of individual exclusions should not 
be discussed at Board level 

Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



WIT-41554
Section III Guidance on Conduct Hearings and 

Disciplinary Procedures 

    
 

 

    
  

  

 Where the outcome of investigation is case of 
misconduct which should be put to a conduct panel 

 Covers both personal and professional misconduct 

 Must be resolved locally under normal procedures 

 If a case covers both misconduct and clinical 
performance issues it should usually be addressed 
through clinical performance procedure 
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Section III Guidance on Conduct Hearings and 
Disciplinary Procedures 

 

 

If dr considers a case is wrongly classified 
as misconduct, can 

use grievance procedure 

and/or make representations to the 
designated Board member 
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Section V – Clinical Performance Procedures 

 

 

Case must be referred to NCAS before 
performance hearing 

Board members may be required to sit on 
clinical performance panel or appeal panel 
– must not have been previously involved 
in the case 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41557
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Parks, Zoe < 
Sent: 
To: Hynds, Siobhan; Diamond, Aisling; OKane, Maria; Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Follow up: MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law - 30 Sept with recording 

link 

> 
15 October 2020 16:47 

Here is the link to the really useful recorded webinar on MHPS and case law.   

Zoe 
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Hempsons <mail 
Date: 15 Oct 2020 15:59 
Subject: Follow up: MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law - 30 Sept with recording link 
To: "Parks, Zoe" < 
Cc: 

> Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

> Personal Information redacted by the USI

Follow up: MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law 

Thank you for registering for our webinar on MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law on 

30th September. 

Please see the slides from the session here: 

 Presentation slides 

If you would please click  here to see the webinar recording. 

Date: 

30 September 2020 

Webinar recording 

1 
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WIT-41558

Andrew Davidson 

Partner 

e: 

t: 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted 
by the USI

Hempsons 

100 Wood Street, London EC2V 7AN 

The Exchange, Station Parade, Harrogate HG1 1TS 

City Tower, Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester M1 4BT 

West One, Forth Banks, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne NE1 3PA 

© 2020 Hempsons Solicitors. All rights reserved. We are registered with the Law Society of England & Wales and regulated 

by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No 51059. We work in accordance with the professional rules which can be viewed 

here. A list of partners who are all solicitors in England is available via the key contacts page on our website and is also open 

to inspection at our head office 100 Wood Street London EC2V 7AN England. 

Tweet 

Share 

Forward 

Unsubscribe 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41559
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Toal, Vivienne < 
Sent: 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M 
Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

> 
06 September 2016 21:44 

Esther / Richard 

There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after 
Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 

1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental 
Health) 

2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 

Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 

Thanks 
Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal 
Acting Director of HR & OD 
SHSCT 

Mob: Personal Information redacted 
by the USI
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WIT-41560
Toal, Vivienne 

From: White, Laura 
07 September 2016 10:41 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Sent: 
To: Toal, Vivienne; Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; Stinson, Emma M; Gibson, Simon 
Subject: RE: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Vivienne 

I can confirm that Dr Wright will be available after Governance Committee meeting on Thursday 
for the above meeting. 

Regards, Laura 

Laura White 
PA to Medical Director 
Dr Richard Wright 

Direct Line: 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by 
the USI

From: Toal, Vivienne 
Sent: 06 September 2016 21:44 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M 
Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Esther / Richard 

There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after 
Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 

1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental 
Health) 

2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 

Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 

Thanks 
1 
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Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal 
Acting Director of HR & OD 
SHSCT 

WIT-41561

Mob: Personal Information redacted 
by the USI
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WIT-41562
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Stinson, Emma M < > 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Sent: 07 September 2016 10:44 
To: Toal, Vivienne; Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura 
Subject: RE: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Vivienne 

Unfortunately Esther has to attend a NEDs workshop after Governance Committee.  It may be 
finished by 4pm if that would suit? 

Many Thanks 
Emma 

Emma Stinson 
PA to Mrs Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
SHSCT, Admin Floor, Craigavon Area Hospital 

Direct Line: Personal Information redacted by the 
USI Direct Fax: Personal Information redacted by the 

USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

Click on the link to access the Acute Services Page 

From: Toal, Vivienne 
Sent: 06 September 2016 21:44 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M 
Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Esther / Richard 

There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after 
Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 

1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental 
Health) 

2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 

Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 

1 
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Thanks 
Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal 
Acting Director of HR & OD 
SHSCT 

WIT-41563

Mob: Personal Information redacted 
by the USI
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41564
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Toal, Vivienne < 
Sent: 07 September 2016 16:55 
To: White, Laura 
Cc: Mallagh-Cassells, Heather 
Subject: RE: Oversight Meeting - medical cases - Thursday 8th at 12 noon ?? - please 

confirm 

> 

Laura – As per Emma’s email earlier – Esther cannot make it. 

We need to go back to drawing board. 

Heather – can you see what else is available – Esther, Malcolm, Simon Richard and me 

Vivienne 

From: White, Laura 
Sent: 07 September 2016 16:01 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Cc: Mallagh-Cassells, Heather 
Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases - Thursday 8th at 12 noon ?? - please confirm 

Vivienne 

Can’t get hold of Heather, can you confirm if this is going ahead so that I can confirm in Dr 
Wright’s diary. 

Thanks, Laura 

From: White, Laura 
Sent: 07 September 2016 10:46 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Cc: Mallagh-Cassells, Heather 
Subject: FW: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Vivienne 

Dr Wright would only be available from 12noon – 1pm directly after Gov Comm mtg as he is 
heading to Belfast in the afternoon. 

Regards, Laura 

From: White, Laura 
Sent: 07 September 2016 10:41 
To: Toal, Vivienne; Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; Stinson, Emma M; Gibson, Simon 
Subject: RE: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Vivienne 

1 
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WIT-41565
I can confirm that Dr Wright will be available after Governance Committee meeting on Thursday 
for the above meeting. 

Regards, Laura 

Laura White 
PA to Medical Director 
Dr Richard Wright 

Direct Line: Personal Information redacted by 
the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

From: Toal, Vivienne 
Sent: 06 September 2016 21:44 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M 
Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 

Esther / Richard 

There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after 
Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 

1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental 
Health) 

2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 

Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 

Thanks 
Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal 
Acting Director of HR & OD 
SHSCT 

Mob: Personal Information redacted 
by the USI
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

Toal, Vivienne 

WIT-41566

From: Mallagh-Cassells, Heather < 
Sent: 08 September 2016 11:01 
To: Toal, Vivienne; Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard; Gibson, Simon 
Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M 
Subject: RE: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 
Attachments: Oversight Meeting - medical cases (9.03 KB) 

8 September 2016 

Dear All, 

> 

Further to Vivienne’s attached e-mail, I can confirm that a meeting has been arranged as follows: 

Tuesday 13th September 2016 
10.00 – 11.00 am 

Boardroom, Trust HQ 

Regards, 

Heather 

Heather Mallagh-Cassells 
Personal Assistant to Vivienne Toal 
Deputy Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development 
Southern Health & Social Care Trust 
 
 (028) 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

You can follow us on Facebook and Twitter 
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Toal, Vivienne 

WIT-41567

From: Gibson, Simon 
Sent: 06 June 2022 11:27 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: RE: S21: for response please 
Attachments: 20160928 - Email - letter from NCAS.pdf; 20160928 - Email - letter from NCAS -

Attachment - leto_160913_to+rb_advice+letter_18665 (002).pdf 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

Categories: UPI 

Dear Viv 

Please find email where I forwarded NCAS letter to Richard, copying in others. Of note, I didn’t copy you in – I can’t 
recall why, must have been an oversight on my part. 

Anything else, let me know. 

Kind regards 

Simon 

Simon Gibson 
Assistant Director – Medical Directors Office 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

From: Toal, Vivienne < 
Sent: 06 June 2022 11:07 

> Personal Information redacted by the USI

To: Gibson, Simon < > Personal Information redacted by the USI

Subject: RE: S21: for response please 

Thanks Simon. 

So this came in after the oversight meeting, as it was at 10am on 13th . 

Can you check if you forwarded the NCAS letter on to anyone after receiving it please? 
Thanks 
Vivienne 

1 
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WIT-41568

From: Gibson, Simon < > 
Sent: 06 June 2022 08:28 
To: Toal, Vivienne < > 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Subject: RE: S21: for response please 

Dear Viv 

Please find attached the email from NCAS. It was not a standard email with attachment but a link to allow the letter 
to be retrieved. You will note it came through at 4.30pm. 

In case it is useful, I have also attached a relevant email from 12/9/16, which contained the screening report for the 
Oversight Committee at 10am on 13/9/16. 

Kind regards 

Simon 

Simon Gibson 
Assistant Director – Medical Directors Office 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

From: Toal, Vivienne < > 
Sent: 05 June 2022 18:28 
To: Gibson, Simon < > 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Subject: S21: for response please 

Simon 

I am responding to my section 21 notice. 

I have a copy of the NCAS letter dated 13th September 2016.  Could you send me please the email accompanying 
that report please? I need to know if the report was available to us in time for the Oversight Meeting which took 
place at 10am that morning. 

Thanks 
Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal 
2 
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WIT-41569
Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development 
SHSCT, Trust Headquarters 

DDL: Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Mobile: 
Email: 
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WIT-41570
Toal, Vivienne 

>From: Hynds, Siobhan < 
Sent: 07 September 2020 12:16 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: NCAS 
Attachments: Document2 [Compatibility Mode].docx 

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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WIT-41571
13 September 2016 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Mr Simon Gibson 
Assistant Director 
Southern Health And Social Care Trust 
Craigavon Area Hospital 
68 Lurgan Road 
Portadown 
Craigavon 
BT63 5QQ 

NCAS ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Mr Gibson, 

I am writing following our telephone discussion on 7 September. Please let me know if I have 
misunderstood anything as it may affect my advice. 

You call to discuss a consultant urologist who has been in post for a number of years. You 
described a number of problems. He has a backlog of about 700 review patients. This is 
different to his consultant colleagues who have largely managed to clear their backlog. 

You said that he is very slow to triage referrals. It can take him up to 18 weeks to triage a 
referral, whereas the standard required is less than two days. 

You told me that he often takes patient charts home and does not return them promptly. This 
often leads to patients arriving for outpatient appointments with no records available. 

You told me that his notetaking has been reported as very poor and on occasions there are no 
records of consultations. 

To date you are not aware of any actual patient harm from this behaviour, but there are 
anecdotal reports of delayed referral to oncology. 

The doctor has been spoken to on a number of occasions about this behaviour, but 
unfortunately no records were kept of these discussions. He was written to in March of this year 
seeking an action plan to remedy these deficiencies, but to date there has been no obvious 
improvement. 

We discussed possible options open to you. The trust has a policy on removing charts from the 
premises and it would appear that this doctor is in breach of this policy. This could lead to 
disciplinary action. He was warned about this behaviour in the letter sent to him on March so it 
would be open to you to take immediate disciplinary action. However, I would suggest that he is 
asked to comply immediately with the policy. 

With regard to the poor notetaking it would be useful to conduct an audit. If there is evidence of 
a substantial number of consultations for either inpatients or outpatients with no record in the 
notes this is a serious matter which may merit disciplinary action and possible referral to the 
GMC. If after the audit, it appears that the concern is more about the quality of the notes rather 
than whether there are any notes at all, a notes review by NCAS may be appropriate. If you 
wish us to consider that please get back to me. 

The problems with the review patients and the triage could best be addressed by meeting with 
the doctor and agreeing a way forward. We discussed the possibility of relieving him of theatre 
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WIT-41572
duties in order to allow him the time to clear this backlog. Such a significant backlog will be 
difficult to clear and he will require significant support. I would be happy to attend such a 
meeting if this was considered helpful. 

Relevant regulations/guidance: 

Local procedures 
General Medical Council Guide to Good Medical Practice 
Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS (MHPS) 

Review date: 

07/10/2016 

As it seems likely that further NCAS input will be required we will keep this case file open and 
review the situation in about one month. If you require further advice in the meantime, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Colin Fitzpatrick 
NCAS Adviser 

cc: (Advice Service Caseworker) 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI
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WIT-41574
Corrigan, Martina 

From: McAllister, Charlie < > 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Sent: 21 September 2016 11:55 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin; Carroll, Ronan 
Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Hi Colin 

Thank you very much for this. Apart from the fact that you spelt my name wrong (!) this is absolutely excellent and I 
agree completely. It would be important to do this in a positive/constructive/supportive role and that Mr O’Brien 
would be aware of this. I think that this approach will give the best chance to achieve this. And for improving the 
current situation. 

Since I can’t improve on this I am forwarding in toto. 

Thanks 

Charlie 
From: Weir, Colin 
Sent: 16 September 2016 14:41 
To: McAllister, Charlie 
Subject: Action Plan 

Charlie 
These are my initial thoughts. Anything to add? Change? 

Dear Dr McCallister 

Further to discussions I propose that I as CD and you as AMD implement the following action plan in relation 
to outstanding issues in respect of Mr O’Brien 

1. That I (initially) have a series of face to face meetings with Mr O’Brien and aim to have resolution or 
plan for resolution in next 3 months. That is by mid December. I propose the first meeting would 
involve you me and Mr O’Brien 

2. To implement a clear plan to clear triage backlog. 
3. Make arrangements to validate the review backlog and adapt clinic new to review ratios to reduce 

this 
4. All correspondence to GPs and copies for patient centre /ECR to be done at time of consultation 
5. All patient notes to be return from home without exception 
6. These meetings will report back regularly to Dr McCallister as AMD and he will be involved in some 

further meeting to assist me and provide support when needed 
7. Throughout the process we want to encourage full engagement and have Mr O’Brien understand 

that if we achieve these aims through these processes that will satisfy the Trust and no further actions 
would be taken 

8. That monitoring would continue to ensure there is no drift with an understanding that if this 
happened further investigations would take place. 

Colin Weir FRCSEd, FRCSEng, FFSTEd 
Consultant Surgeon | Honorary Lecturer in Surgery | AMD Education and Training |Clinical Director SEC 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Secretary Jennifer Personal Information 
redacted by the USI
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WIT-41575

From: Gishkori, Esther 
Sent: 15 September 2016 14:59 
To: Weir, Colin; McAllister, Charlie; Carroll, Ronan 
Subject: FW: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

FYI below. 
……and my response will be? 

Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Office Personal Information redacted by the 
USI Mobile Personal Information redacted by the 

USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

From: Wright, Richard 
Sent: 15 September 2016 14:52 
To: Gishkori, Esther 
Cc: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Re: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Hi Esther. As director of the service naturally we have to listen to your opinion. Before I would consider conceding to 
any delay in moving forward with what was our agreed position after the oversight meeting I would need to see 
what plans are in place to deal with the issues and understand how progress would be monitored over the three 
month period. 
Perhaps when we have seen these we could meet again to consider. regards Richard 

Sent from my iPad 

On 15 Sep 2016, at 14:40, Gishkori, Esther < > wrote: Personal Information redacted by the USI

Dear Richard and Vivienne, 
Following our oversight committee on Tuesday 13th September I had a meeting with Charlie 
McAllister and Ronan Carroll, my AMD and AD  for surgery. 
I mentioned the case that was brought to the oversight meeting in relation to Mr O’Brien and the 
plan of action. 

Actually, Charlie and Colin Weir already have plans to deal with the urology backlog in general and 
Mr O’Brien’s performance was of course, part of that. 
Now that they both work locally with him, they have plenty of ideas to try out and since they are 
both relatively new into post, I would like try their strategy first. 

I am therefore respectfully requesting that the local team be given 3 more calendar months to 
resolve the issues raised in relation to Mr O’Brien’s performance. 

I appreciate you highlighting the fact that this long running issue has not yet been resolved. 
However, given the trust and respect that Mr O’Brien has won over the years, not to mention his 
life-long commitment to the urology service which he built up singlehandedly, I would like to give 

2 
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WIT-41576
my new team the chance to resolve this in context and for good. This I feel would be the best 
outcome all round. 

Happy to discuss any time and I will of course brief the oversight committee of any progress we 
make. 

Many thanks 
Best 
Esther. 

Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
<image001.png> 
<image002.png> 

Office     Mobile Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

<image003.png><image004.png><image005.png> 
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WIT-41577
Corrigan, Martina 

From: McAllister, Charlie < > 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Sent: 21 September 2016 11:55 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin; Carroll, Ronan 
Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Hi Colin 

Thank you very much for this. Apart from the fact that you spelt my name wrong (!) this is absolutely excellent and I 
agree completely. It would be important to do this in a positive/constructive/supportive role and that Mr O’Brien 
would be aware of this. I think that this approach will give the best chance to achieve this. And for improving the 
current situation. 

Since I can’t improve on this I am forwarding in toto. 

Thanks 

Charlie 
From: Weir, Colin 
Sent: 16 September 2016 14:41 
To: McAllister, Charlie 
Subject: Action Plan 

Charlie 
These are my initial thoughts. Anything to add? Change? 

Dear Dr McCallister 

Further to discussions I propose that I as CD and you as AMD implement the following action plan in relation 
to outstanding issues in respect of Mr O’Brien 

1. That I (initially) have a series of face to face meetings with Mr O’Brien and aim to have resolution or 
plan for resolution in next 3 months. That is by mid December. I propose the first meeting would 
involve you me and Mr O’Brien 

2. To implement a clear plan to clear triage backlog. 
3. Make arrangements to validate the review backlog and adapt clinic new to review ratios to reduce 

this 
4. All correspondence to GPs and copies for patient centre /ECR to be done at time of consultation 
5. All patient notes to be return from home without exception 
6. These meetings will report back regularly to Dr McCallister as AMD and he will be involved in some 

further meeting to assist me and provide support when needed 
7. Throughout the process we want to encourage full engagement and have Mr O’Brien understand 

that if we achieve these aims through these processes that will satisfy the Trust and no further actions 
would be taken 

8. That monitoring would continue to ensure there is no drift with an understanding that if this 
happened further investigations would take place. 

Colin Weir FRCSEd, FRCSEng, FFSTEd 
Consultant Surgeon | Honorary Lecturer in Surgery | AMD Education and Training |Clinical Director SEC 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Secretary Jennifer Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

1 

Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



 
 

 
   

  
   

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 

             

    
 

 
 
 

   
   

   
  

 
      

      
     

 
      

 
  

 
      

  
         

  
      

 
  

    
  

         
  

  
      

     
  

   
       

       

WIT-41578

From: Gishkori, Esther 
Sent: 15 September 2016 14:59 
To: Weir, Colin; McAllister, Charlie; Carroll, Ronan 
Subject: FW: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

FYI below. 
……and my response will be? 

Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Office Personal Information redacted by the 
USI Mobile Personal Information redacted by the 

USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

From: Wright, Richard 
Sent: 15 September 2016 14:52 
To: Gishkori, Esther 
Cc: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Re: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Hi Esther. As director of the service naturally we have to listen to your opinion. Before I would consider conceding to 
any delay in moving forward with what was our agreed position after the oversight meeting I would need to see 
what plans are in place to deal with the issues and understand how progress would be monitored over the three 
month period. 
Perhaps when we have seen these we could meet again to consider. regards Richard 

Sent from my iPad 

On 15 Sep 2016, at 14:40, Gishkori, Esther < > wrote: Personal Information redacted by the USI

Dear Richard and Vivienne, 
Following our oversight committee on Tuesday 13th September I had a meeting with Charlie 
McAllister and Ronan Carroll, my AMD and AD  for surgery. 
I mentioned the case that was brought to the oversight meeting in relation to Mr O’Brien and the 
plan of action. 

Actually, Charlie and Colin Weir already have plans to deal with the urology backlog in general and 
Mr O’Brien’s performance was of course, part of that. 
Now that they both work locally with him, they have plenty of ideas to try out and since they are 
both relatively new into post, I would like try their strategy first. 

I am therefore respectfully requesting that the local team be given 3 more calendar months to 
resolve the issues raised in relation to Mr O’Brien’s performance. 

I appreciate you highlighting the fact that this long running issue has not yet been resolved. 
However, given the trust and respect that Mr O’Brien has won over the years, not to mention his 
life-long commitment to the urology service which he built up singlehandedly, I would like to give 
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WIT-41579
my new team the chance to resolve this in context and for good. This I feel would be the best 
outcome all round. 

Happy to discuss any time and I will of course brief the oversight committee of any progress we 
make. 

Many thanks 
Best 
Esther. 

Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
<image001.png> 
<image002.png> 

Office     Mobile Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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WIT-41580
Corrigan, Martina 

From: Carroll, Ronan < > 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Sent: 22 September 2016 15:41 
To: McAllister, Charlie; Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin 
Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Importance: High 

Charlie/Colin 
So can I ask and offer some suggestions/solutions as to how we may monitor progress against the action listed 
below. The clock is ticking now toward December 
Come back to me if you wish me to action anything/all 

1. That I (initially) have a series of face to face meetings with Mr O’Brien and aim to have resolution or 
plan for resolution in next 3 months. That is by mid December. I propose the first meeting would 
involve you me and Mr O’Brien – At the first meeting obviously after the context of the meeting 
being explained the proposed plan/actions need to be shared with AOB and agreed 

2. To implement a clear plan to clear triage backlog. – is this the outpatient referral letters, including 
RF’s? How are you planning to monitor that this is cleared? I would propose with regard to the RF’s 
that I would ask the cancer team to monitor the triage turnaround, with regard to outpatients I 
would ask Anita to put a process in place to monitor 

3. Make arrangements to validate the review backlog and adapt clinic new to review ratios to reduce 
this – RBL validation – are we offering additional Pas for this to be done? If not, then something in his 
job plan will have to stop for this clinical validation to happen. Then when this task has been 
completed the remaining on the RBL can only be dealt by as your suggestion the template being 
adjusted, this has a lead in time of 6 weeks due to partial booking process. When this is 
implemented we will monitor the progress of AOBs RBL (I can have this run at anytime) 

4. All correspondence to GPs and copies for patient centre /ECR to be done at time of consultation – I 
will speak to Anita to ensure AOBs secretary receives digital dictation following any consultation 

5. All patient notes to be return from home without exception NA 
6. These meetings will report back regularly to Dr McCallister as AMD and he will be involved in some 

further meeting to assist me and provide support when needed absolutely 
7. Throughout the process we want to encourage full engagement and have Mr O’Brien understand 

that if we achieve these aims through these processes that will satisfy the Trust and no further actions 
would be taken 

8. That monitoring would continue to ensure there is no drift with an understanding that if this 
happened further investigations would take place. 

Ronan Carroll 
Assistant Director Acute Services 
ATICs/Surgery & Elective Care 
Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

From: McAllister, Charlie 
Sent: 21 September 2016 11:55 
To: Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin; Carroll, Ronan 
Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Hi Colin 

Thank you very much for this. Apart from the fact that you spelt my name wrong (!) this is absolutely excellent and I 
agree completely. It would be important to do this in a positive/constructive/supportive role and that Mr O’Brien 
would be aware of this. I think that this approach will give the best chance to achieve this. And for improving the 
current situation. 

1 

Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 
        

 
 

   
 

                  
        

 
                    

                
     

           
               

 
               
          
               

         
            

                
   

              
    

 
 

  
   

    
 

   
 
 
 

 
   

  
   

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 

             

Since I can’t improve on this I am forwarding in toto. 

Thanks 

WIT-41581

Charlie 
From: Weir, Colin 
Sent: 16 September 2016 14:41 
To: McAllister, Charlie 
Subject: Action Plan 

Charlie 
These are my initial thoughts. Anything to add? Change? 

Dear Dr McCallister 

Further to discussions I propose that I as CD and you as AMD implement the following action plan in relation 
to outstanding issues in respect of Mr O’Brien 

1. That I (initially) have a series of face to face meetings with Mr O’Brien and aim to have resolution or 
plan for resolution in next 3 months. That is by mid December. I propose the first meeting would 
involve you me and Mr O’Brien 

2. To implement a clear plan to clear triage backlog. 
3. Make arrangements to validate the review backlog and adapt clinic new to review ratios to reduce 

this 
4. All correspondence to GPs and copies for patient centre /ECR to be done at time of consultation 
5. All patient notes to be return from home without exception 
6. These meetings will report back regularly to Dr McCallister as AMD and he will be involved in some 

further meeting to assist me and provide support when needed 
7. Throughout the process we want to encourage full engagement and have Mr O’Brien understand 

that if we achieve these aims through these processes that will satisfy the Trust and no further actions 
would be taken 

8. That monitoring would continue to ensure there is no drift with an understanding that if this 
happened further investigations would take place. 

Colin Weir FRCSEd, FRCSEng, FFSTEd 
Consultant Surgeon | Honorary Lecturer in Surgery | AMD Education and Training |Clinical Director SEC 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Secretary Jennifer Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

From: Gishkori, Esther 
Sent: 15 September 2016 14:59 
To: Weir, Colin; McAllister, Charlie; Carroll, Ronan 
Subject: FW: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

FYI below. 
……and my response will be? 

Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Office Personal Information redacted by the 
USI Mobile Personal Information redacted by the 

USI
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WIT-41582
Personal Information redacted by the USI

From: Wright, Richard 
Sent: 15 September 2016 14:52 
To: Gishkori, Esther 
Cc: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Re: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 

Hi Esther. As director of the service naturally we have to listen to your opinion. Before I would consider conceding to 
any delay in moving forward with what was our agreed position after the oversight meeting I would need to see 
what plans are in place to deal with the issues and understand how progress would be monitored over the three 
month period. 
Perhaps when we have seen these we could meet again to consider. regards Richard 

Sent from my iPad 

On 15 Sep 2016, at 14:40, Gishkori, Esther < > wrote: Personal Information redacted by the USI

Dear Richard and Vivienne, 
Following our oversight committee on Tuesday 13th September I had a meeting with Charlie 
McAllister and Ronan Carroll, my AMD and AD  for surgery. 
I mentioned the case that was brought to the oversight meeting in relation to Mr O’Brien and the 
plan of action. 

Actually, Charlie and Colin Weir already have plans to deal with the urology backlog in general and 
Mr O’Brien’s performance was of course, part of that. 
Now that they both work locally with him, they have plenty of ideas to try out and since they are 
both relatively new into post, I would like try their strategy first. 

I am therefore respectfully requesting that the local team be given 3 more calendar months to 
resolve the issues raised in relation to Mr O’Brien’s performance. 

I appreciate you highlighting the fact that this long running issue has not yet been resolved. 
However, given the trust and respect that Mr O’Brien has won over the years, not to mention his 
life-long commitment to the urology service which he built up singlehandedly, I would like to give 
my new team the chance to resolve this in context and for good. This I feel would be the best 
outcome all round. 

Happy to discuss any time and I will of course brief the oversight committee of any progress we 
make. 

Many thanks 
Best 
Esther. 

Esther Gishkori 
Director of Acute Services 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
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WIT-41583
Personal Information redacted by the 

USI<image001.png> Office     Mobile 
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Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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WIT-41584
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Richard.Wright 
Sent: 
To: Esther.Gishkori 
Cc: Vivienne.Toal 

30 November 2016 09:36 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Subject: Confidential 

Hi Esther. 
Thank you for keeping me informed of some of the issues that have come to light from an ongoing SAI investigation 
re Mr OBrien. 
I'm sure you are as disappointed as I am that there seem to be outstanding issues with regard to his behaviour. Can 
your team provide reassurance that the immediate issues re patients notes have been rectified and update me as to 
the state of the SAI investigation as at first glance it appears there may have been a patient data breach to be 
considered? 
Clearly In my role as data guardian I need to be informed if there has indeed been a breach. 
Have we clearly established why Mr OBrien is on leave?  if he is on leave has a sick line be submitted? If not can we 
refer him to occupational health to establish his current status? 
Regards Richard 

Sent from my iPad 
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WIT-41585
Toal, Vivienne 

> 
21 December 2016 12:11 

From: Gibson, Simon < 
Sent: 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: FW: AOB 

Personal Information redacted by USI

See below for context 

Kind regards 

Simon 

Simon Gibson 
Assistant Director - Medical Directors Office Southern Health & Social Care Trust 

Mobile: 
DHH: Ext 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information 
redacted by USI

Personal Information 
redacted by USI

Personal 
Information 
redacted by 

USI

-----Original Message----- 
From: Gibson, Simon 
Sent: 21 December 2016 11:45 
To: Wright, Richard 
Subject: RE: AOB 

Dear Richard 

Yes. I will come in to DHH and web-cam in; I think we should involve Viv, she is in CAH and free all day. 

2.30pm? 

Kind regards 

Simon 

Simon Gibson 
Assistant Director - Medical Directors Office Southern Health & Social Care Trust 

Mobile: 
DHH: Ext 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information 
redacted by USI

Personal Information 
redacted by USI

Personal 
Information 
redacted by 

USI

-----Original Message----- 
From: Wright, Richard 
Sent: 21 December 2016 11:26 
To: Gibson, Simon 
Subject: AOB 

Hi Simon. Esther rang me re worrying developments re AOB and lost notes. Ronan is to report tomorrow with 
preliminary findings.  I will come in tomorrow. If you are about could we set up a meeting with Ronan and if possible 
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WIT-41586
Mark Haynes to consider findings ( Esther is off)  and next steps. I don't think we can wait for the formal completion 
of SAI . Regards Richard 

Sent from my iPad 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41587
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Wallace, Stephen <S 
Sent: 17 August 2020 12:02 
To: OKane, Maria; Corrigan, Martina; McClements, Melanie; Carroll, Ronan; Haynes, 

Mark; Hynds, Siobhan; Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: RE: General Medical Council - Mr O'Brien 
Attachments: Appendix 2 Report to HSCB 29.5.2020.pdf; Appendix 3 (i) The Northern Ireland 

Cancer Network.pdf; Appendix 3 (ii) Revised Prostate Diagnostic Pathway December 

> 

2019.pdf; Appendix 4 (i) Service User A Notes.pdf; Appendix 4 (ii) Service User B 
Notes.pdf; Appendix 5 (i) .pdf; Appendix 5 (ii) .pdf; 
Appendix 5 (iii) .pdf; Appendix 5 (vi) .pdf; 2020817 
_LtrGENERAL MEDICAL COUNCIL - MR AIDAN O'BRIEN GMC NO. 1394911.doc; 

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Patien
t 13

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Patie
nt 12

Patie
nt 11

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Patie
nt 14

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Appendix 1 (i) Job_Plan_View_-_Mr_O'Brien,_Aidan_-_01_Apr_2018.pdf; Appendix 1 
(ii) Job_Plan_View_-_Mr_O'Brien,_Aidan_-_01_Apr_2013.pdf 

Dear all, 

Please see attached draft response for comment / review 

Regards 
Stephen 

From: "Chris Brammall )" < > Personal Information redacted by 
the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Date: Jul 27, 2020 2:45 PM 
Subject: General Medical Council - Mr O'Brien 
To:  < Personal Information redacted by the USI

Donnelly ( Personal Information redacted 
by the USI )" < Personal Information redacted by the USI

< Personal Information redacted by the USI >,"Syed Ahmed ( Personal Information redacted 
by the USI )" < Personal Information redacted by the USI

 "OKane, Maria" > 
Cc: "Joanne >,"David Horkin ( Personal Information redacted 

by the USI )" 
> 

Dear Dr O’Kane, after some discussions about Mr O’Brien and the information that you have already sent to us I 
have been asked to contact you again to obtain some additional information. I do appreciate that this is a lot of 
information that we are requesting and can confirm that we would be happy to receive this ‘piecemeal’ if this makes 
it easier to collate the information. 

Please would it be possible for you to send me: 

 A copy of Mr O’Brien’s job plan 
 Any update that you may have about contacting the RCS for advice on the parameters of a possible lookback 

/ patient recall exercise and information that may have arisen out of any review 
 An update about the new MHPS investigation that was being considered due to the additional concerns 

about Mr O’Brien that arose recently 
 Any updates concerning the SAI reviews for the following patients identified in the information originally 

sent to the GMC (if SAIs have been completed, please could you provide copies of these?): 
o 
o 
o 
o 

 Any updates concerning the SAI reviews for service user A and service user B as identified in the new 
concerns that were recently sent to the GMC 

 Any data that you may hold for comparison purposes regarding the triage process and Mr O’Brien’s peers 
(for example, any audit data / data gathered in relation to other urology consultants) in relation to patients 
who may have been mistriaged 

( ) 
( 
( ) 

( ) 

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Pati
ent 
14Pati
ent 
11Patient 
13

Patie
nt 12
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_________________________________________________________________ 

WIT-41588
 The outcome (or a copy of) the independent review into the administrative procedures that is due to be 

concluded by September 2020 (when this becomes available) 
 Any guidance or protocols that were put in place for the urology department in terms of triaging incoming 

referrals using the three tier system and how this was shared with the urology consultants including Mr 
O’Brien 

 The relevant medical records for service user A and service user B as identified in the more recent concerns. 
I do understand that these are currently subject to screening for advancement as potential Serious Adverse 
Incidents but, please would it be possible to provide copies of the records to me by 17 August? 

 The relevant medical records for the following patients as identified in the concerns originally sent to the 
GMC. Please could these be sent to me by 17 August? 

o 

o ( 

o (
 (C 

( 

Patient 
10

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI

Patie
nt 14

Pati
ent 
11Patient 

13

Patie
nt 12

) 
o ) 
o ) 

 Please could you provide details of the circumstances of the cancellation of the meeting in September 2018 
and the lack of senior management availability in December 2018 including details of any plans that were 
put in place for Mr O’Brien / other consultants to raise their concerns to senior management (this relates to 
Mr O’Brien’s statement that: ‘In 2018, following discussion amongst our colleagues, it was agreed that we 
would set aside a whole day, Monday 24 September 2018, to meet with senior management to discuss this 
very issue, among others. We were requested to submit those issues which we wanted to have discussed (I 
have separately attached my submission). No clinical commitments were arranged for that day. The meeting 
was cancelled, with loss of all clinical activity that could have been scheduled. The meeting was rescheduled 
for Monday 03 December 2018, again with no clinical commitments scheduled. No senior management 
personnel could attend.’ 

Please could you send me the information that is currently available by 17 August 2020, in particular the medical 
records for the patients listed above? I am on leave from 31 July and return to the office on 17 August so if you are 
able to send any responses during this time, please could you also send these to Joanne Donnelly 
( ), David Horkin ( ) and Syed Ahmed ( 

) 

Personal Information redacted by the USI Personal Information redacted by the USI Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Many thanks for your continued help Dr O’Kane 

Chris Brammall 
Investigation Officer 
General Medical Council 
3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AW 

Email: Personal Information redacted by the USI

Website: www.gmc-uk.org 
Telephone: Personal Information 

redacted by the USI

Working with doctors Working for patients 

The General Medical Council helps to protect patients and improve medical education and practice in the 
UK by setting standards for students and doctors. We support them in achieving (and exceeding) those 
standards, and take action when they are not met. 

Unless otherwise expressly agreed by the sender of this email, this communication may contain privileged 
or confidential information which is exempt from disclosure under UK law. This email and its attachments 
may not be used or disclosed except for the purpose for which it has been sent. 
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WIT-41589
If you are not the addressee or have received this email in error, please do not read, print, re-transmit, store 
or act in reliance on it or any attachments. Instead, please email the sender and then immediately delete it.  

General Medical Council 

3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3AW 

Regents Place, 350 Euston Road, London NW1 3JN 

The Tun, 4 Jacksons Entry, Holyrood Road, Edinburgh EH8 8AE 

4th Floor, Caspian Point 2, Caspian Way, Cardiff Bay CF10 4DQ 

9th Floor, Bedford House, 16-22 Bedford Street, Belfast BT2 7FD 

The GMC is a charity registered in England and Wales (1089278) and Scotland (SC037750) 
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WIT-41590

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Mrs Martina Corrigan 
Head of ENT, Urology, Ophthalmology and Outpatients 
Craigavon Area Hospital, 
Craigavon. 
BT63 5QQ 

07 November 2019. 

Dear Martina, 

I write in response to your request that I meet with you and Mr. McNaboe tomorrow, Friday 08 
November 2019, to discuss deviations from a Return to Work Plan. I am happy to meet with both of 
you to discuss any issues, though I do find it inappropriate and stressful to do so in the midst of a 
Cancer Review Clinic. 

When I met with the Investigation Case Manager on 09 February 2017, I was advised, in writing, of 
‘the action plan for Mr. O’Brien’s return to work pending conclusion of the formal investigation 
process under Maintaining High Professional Standards Framework’. The Case Manager concluded the 
investigation with his Determination of 28 September 2018, and which he presented to me on 01 
October 2018. In his Determination, the Case Manager wrote that the ‘purpose of this plan was to 
ensue risks to patients were mitigated during the course of the formal investigation process’. 

In the Determination, the Case Manager also recommended that a further ‘action plan should be put 
in place with the input of Practitioner Performance Advice (NCAS), the Trust and Mr. O’Brien for a 
period of time agreed by the parties’. It was recommended that this ‘action plan must address any 
issues with regard to patient related admin duties and there must be an accompanying agreed 
balanced job plan to include appropriate levels of administrative time and an enhanced appraisal 
programme’. The Trust has failed to implement this recommendation to date. 

It is evident that the issues that you wish to discuss, cannot be considered deviations from a Return 
to Work Plan which expired in September 2018. 

Yours sincerely, 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Aidan O’Brien 

Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



 

 
   

  
   

     
 

 
 

 
 

     
  

 
   

   
   

 

Toal, Vivienne 

WIT-41591

26 June 2022 23:57 
Parks, Zoe ( 
notes of HR / Medical Directorate meetings 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

From: Toal, Vivienne 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Zoe- would you be able to forward me notes of the HR / Med Directorate meetings on 20th June 2017 and 2nd May 
2018, if you have them? 
Thanks 
Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal 
Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development 
SHSCT, Trust Headquarters 

DDL: 
Mobile: 
Email: 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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WIT-41592
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Brownlee, Roberta < > 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Sent: 09 January 2017 18:06 
To: Wilkinson, John 
Cc: Comac, Jennifer; Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: RE: CONFIDENTIAL: Designated NED under MHPS 

Thanks John will call you.  Will let Vivienne know. 
Also would you be free next 16th after 11am or Tuesday 17th afternoon.  I would like you to meet with the Director 
and I who has expressed an interest to act up during . Personal Information redacted by USI

Roberta 

From: Wilkinson, John 
Sent: 09 January 2017 16:16 
To: Brownlee, Roberta 
Subject: Re: CONFIDENTIAL: Designated NED under MHPS 

Hi Roberta 
No issue. 
We would need to chat. 
Let me know when or ring me on my mobile. 
John 

Sent from my iPad 

On 6 Jan 2017, at 20:14, Brownlee, Roberta < > wrote: Personal Information redacted by the USI

John  

Hope you had a quiet and lovely family Christmas.  Happy New Year. 
Would you do this for me?  I would want to explain re Mr A O'Brien can you let me know and then 
can we chat first.  Roberta 

Sent from my iPad 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Toal, Vivienne" < > Personal Information redacted by the USI

Date: 6 January 2017 at 16:41:22 GMT 
To: "Brownlee, Roberta" < > 
Cc: "Rice, Francis" < >, "Wright, Richard" 
< > 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Subject: CONFIDENTIAL: Designated NED under MHPS 

Roberta 

I am aware that Dr Wright has spoken to you regarding the immediate 
exclusion under MHPS of Mr A O’Brien and the need for a formal 
investigation. 
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WIT-41593
I would be grateful if a recently MHPS trained NED could be identified 
as soon as possible to enable this to be communicated to Mr O’Brien 
in accordance with the framework. 

I will then arrange to meet with the designated NED to brief them on 
the case. 

Many thanks 

Vivienne 

Vivienne Toal (Mrs) 
Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development 
Trust Headquarters 
Craigavon Area Hospital 
68 Lurgan Road 
Portadown 
BT63 5QQ 

Tel: 
Mob: 

Personal Information redacted by 
the USI

Personal Information redacted 
by the USI
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41596
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Toal, Vivienne < 
Sent: 
To: Wright, Richard 
Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Hainey, Lynne 
Subject: A case 
Attachments: file.pdf 

> 
07 March 2017 20:52 

Richard 

John.Wilkinson asked to meet with me this morning re above case. He provided me with a copy if the attached letter 
and was looking to know what had been done with it. Can we pick up tomorrow please? 

Lynne - can you please check your notes? 

Thanks 
Vivienne 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
  Original Message 
From: vivienne.toal 
Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 11:02 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Scan from YSoft SafeQ 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Scan for the user Vivienne Toal (vivienne.toal) from the device CAH - Reception Area - Trust HQ - C308 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41597
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Hainey, Lynne < 
Sent: 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: RE: A case 

> 
09 March 2017 16:32 

Hi Vivienne 
Re the matters highlighted in yellow - I had a preparatory note for going into meeting re what had to be covered, 
and as either Dr Wright or I covered the issues, I ticked them.  This preparatory note referenced informal but I have 
not recorded the word informal, so am happy to concede if Dr Wright happy to do so 

I note there are other issues raised by Mr A disputing the content of the discussion - a number of these things which 
I did note during the meeting, but again am happy to concede in the interests of progressing the matter 

Happy to amend notes, if you are in agreement.  Just let me know and I will get these to you asap Thanks 

Lynne 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Toal, Vivienne 
Sent: 07 March 2017 20:52 
To: Wright, Richard 
Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Hainey, Lynne 
Subject: A case 

Richard 

John.Wilkinson asked to meet with me this morning re above case. He provided me with a copy if the attached letter 
and was looking to know what had been done with it. Can we pick up tomorrow please? 

Lynne - can you please check your notes? 

Thanks 
Vivienne 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
  Original Message 
From: vivienne.toal 
Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 11:02 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Scan from YSoft SafeQ 

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Scan for the user Vivienne Toal (vivienne.toal) from the device CAH - Reception Area - Trust HQ - C308 
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Personal Information redacted by the USI

WIT-41598
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Toal, Vivienne < 
Sent: 
To: Hainey, Lynne; Wright, Richard 
Cc: Hynds, Siobhan 
Subject: RE: A case 

> 
10 March 2017 08:03 

Lynne 
I would be really grateful if you could work with Dr Wright to agree the amendments where appropriate, and draft a 
response to Mr O'Brien. 
Thanks 
Vivienne 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Hainey, Lynne 
Sent: 09 March 2017 16:32 
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: RE: A case 

Hi Vivienne 
Re the matters highlighted in yellow - I had a preparatory note for going into meeting re what had to be covered, 
and as either Dr Wright or I covered the issues, I ticked them.  This preparatory note referenced informal but I have 
not recorded the word informal, so am happy to concede if Dr Wright happy to do so 

I note there are other issues raised by Mr A disputing the content of the discussion - a number of these things which 
I did note during the meeting, but again am happy to concede in the interests of progressing the matter 

Happy to amend notes, if you are in agreement.  Just let me know and I will get these to you asap Thanks 

Lynne 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Toal, Vivienne 
Sent: 07 March 2017 20:52 
To: Wright, Richard 
Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Hainey, Lynne 
Subject: A case 

Richard 

John.Wilkinson asked to meet with me this morning re above case. He provided me with a copy if the attached letter 
and was looking to know what had been done with it. Can we pick up tomorrow please? 

Lynne - can you please check your notes? 

Thanks 
Vivienne 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
  Original Message 
From: vivienne.toal 
Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 11:02 

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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WIT-41599
To: Toal, Vivienne 
Subject: Scan from YSoft SafeQ 

Scan for the user Vivienne Toal (vivienne.toal) from the device CAH - Reception Area - Trust HQ - C308 
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Patient 16

Personal Information redacted by the USI



Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

WIT-41686



Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

WIT-41687

Patient 16

Personal Information redacted by the USI

Patient 16's Daughter

Patient 16



Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

WIT-41688

Personal Information redacted by the USI Personal Information redacted by the USI
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Personal Information redacted by the USI
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Personal Information redacted 
by the USI

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

WIT-41694

Personal Information 
redacted by the USI
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

WIT-41696

Personal Information redacted 
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

WIT-41697
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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Received from Vivienne Toal on 26/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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	Structure Bookmarks
	The practitioner and their companion should be informed that they may make representations about the exclusion to the designated Board member at any time after receipt of the letter confirming the exclusion 
	The Board 
	must be informed about an exclusion at the earliest opportunity 
	must ensure that the Trust’s internal procedures are followed 
	Should receive a monthly statistical return of all exclusions 
	The Board 
	Should receive assurance from CE and designated Board member that agreed mechanisms followed 
	Details of individual exclusions should not be discussed at Board level 
	 Where the outcome of investigation is case of misconduct which should be put to a conduct panel  Covers both personal and professional misconduct  Must be resolved locally under normal procedures 
	 If a case covers both misconduct and clinical performance issues it should usually be addressed through clinical performance procedure 
	If dr considers a case is wrongly classified as misconduct, can use grievance procedure and/or make representations to the 
	designated Board member 
	Case must be referred to NCAS before performance hearing 
	Board members may be required to sit on clinical performance panel or appeal panel 
	– must not have been previously involved in the case 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Here is the link to the really useful recorded webinar on MHPS and case law.   
	Zoe ---------- Forwarded message ---------From: Hempsons <mail Date: 15 Oct 2020 15:59 Subject: Follow up: MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law - 30 Sept with recording link To: "Parks, Zoe" < Cc: 
	Follow up: MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law 
	Thank you for registering for our webinar on MHPS – a refresher and look at recent case law on 30th September. 
	Please see the slides from the session here: 
	 If you would  to see the webinar recording. 
	Date: 30 September 2020 
	Webinar recording 
	1 
	Andrew Davidson 
	Partner 
	Hempsons 
	100 Wood Street, London EC2V 7AN The Exchange, Station Parade, Harrogate HG1 1TS City Tower, Piccadilly Plaza, Manchester M1 4BT West One, Forth Banks, Newcastle-Upon-Tyne NE1 3PA 
	© 2020 Hempsons Solicitors. All rights reserved. We are registered with the Law Society of England & Wales and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No 51059. We work in accordance with the professional rules which can be viewed here. A list of partners who are all solicitors in England is available via the key contacts page on our website and is also open to inspection at our head office 100 Wood Street London EC2V 7AN England. 
	Unsubscribe 
	2 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Esther / Richard 
	There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 
	1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental Health) 
	2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
	3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
	4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
	5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
	6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 
	Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 
	Thanks Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal Acting Director of HR & OD SHSCT 
	1 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: White, Laura 
	Vivienne 
	I can confirm that Dr Wright will be available after Governance Committee meeting on Thursday for the above meeting. Regards, Laura 
	Laura White PA to Medical Director Dr Richard Wright 
	Direct Line: 
	From: Toal, Vivienne Sent: 06 September 2016 21:44 To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 
	Esther / Richard 
	There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 
	1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental Health) 
	2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
	3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
	4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
	5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
	6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 
	Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 
	Thanks 
	1 
	Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal Acting Director of HR & OD SHSCT 
	Mob: 
	2 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: Stinson, Emma M < 
	Vivienne 
	Unfortunately Esther has to attend a NEDs workshop after Governance Committee.  It may be finished by 4pm if that would suit? 
	Many Thanks Emma 
	Emma Stinson 
	PA to Mrs Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services SHSCT, Admin Floor, Craigavon Area Hospital 
	Direct Line: Direct Fax: 
	Please consider the environment before printing this email 
	Click on the link to access the  Page 
	From: Toal, Vivienne Sent: 06 September 2016 21:44 To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 
	Esther / Richard 
	There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 
	1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental Health) 
	2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
	3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
	4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
	5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
	6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 
	Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 
	1 
	Thanks Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal Acting Director of HR & OD SHSCT 
	Mob: 
	2 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Laura – As per Emma’s email earlier – Esther cannot make it. We need to go back to drawing board. Heather – can you see what else is available – Esther, Malcolm, Simon Richard and me Vivienne 
	From: White, Laura Sent: 07 September 2016 16:01 To: Toal, Vivienne Cc: Mallagh-Cassells, Heather Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases - Thursday 8th at 12 noon ?? -please confirm 
	Vivienne 
	Can’t get hold of Heather, can you confirm if this is going ahead so that I can confirm in Dr Wright’s diary. 
	Thanks, Laura 
	From: White, Laura Sent: 07 September 2016 10:46 To: Toal, Vivienne Cc: Mallagh-Cassells, Heather Subject: FW: Oversight Meeting -medical cases 
	Vivienne 
	Dr Wright would only be available from 12noon – 1pm directly after Gov Comm mtg as he is heading to Belfast in the afternoon. 
	Regards, Laura 
	From: White, Laura Sent: 07 September 2016 10:41 To: Toal, Vivienne; Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; Stinson, Emma M; Gibson, Simon Subject: RE: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 
	Vivienne 
	1 
	I can confirm that Dr Wright will be available after Governance Committee meeting on Thursday for the above meeting. 
	Regards, Laura 
	Laura White PA to Medical Director Dr Richard Wright 
	Direct Line: 
	From: Toal, Vivienne Sent: 06 September 2016 21:44 To: Gishkori, Esther; Wright, Richard Cc: Clegg, Malcolm; Mallagh-Cassells, Heather; White, Laura; Stinson, Emma M Subject: Oversight Meeting - medical cases 
	Esther / Richard 
	There are a number of issues which would be good to touch base on – could we meet for an hour or so after Governance Committee on Thursday by any chance? 
	1) Dr Coral Trainor – long term locum in General Medicine DHH (previous disciplinary investigation in Mental Health) 
	2) Mr Aidan O’Brien – potential MHPS case 
	3) Dr Seamus Murphy – deregistration issue with GMC 
	4) Update on Dr Morsy and Dr McClure cases 
	5) Email from Mick McCann re advertising ED consultants 
	6) Approval of escalated rates / consistency of rates / acting down to cover registrar rotas 
	Could you let Heather know if it suits to meet on Thursday? 
	Thanks Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal Acting Director of HR & OD SHSCT 
	2 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Further to Vivienne’s attached e-mail, I can confirm that a meeting has been arranged as follows: 
	Tuesday 13September 2016 
	Regards, 
	Heather 
	Heather Mallagh-Cassells Personal Assistant to Vivienne Toal Deputy Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development Southern Health & Social Care Trust 
	You can follow us on Facebook and Twitter 
	1 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Dear Viv 
	Please find email where I forwarded NCAS letter to Richard, copying in others. Of note, I didn’t copy you in – I can’t recall why, must have been an oversight on my part. Anything else, let me know. 
	Kind regards 
	Simon 
	Simon Gibson Assistant Director – Medical Directors Office 
	From: Toal, Vivienne < Sent: 06 June 2022 11:07 
	Subject: RE: S21: for response please 
	Thanks Simon. 
	So this came in after the oversight meeting, as it was at 10am on 13. 
	Can you check if you forwarded the NCAS letter on to anyone after receiving it please? Thanks Vivienne 
	1 
	Subject: RE: S21: for response please 
	Dear Viv 
	Please find attached the email from NCAS. It was not a standard email with attachment but a link to allow the letter to be retrieved. You will note it came through at 4.30pm. 
	In case it is useful, I have also attached a relevant email from 12/9/16, which contained the screening report for the Oversight Committee at 10am on 13/9/16. 
	Kind regards 
	Simon 
	Simon Gibson Assistant Director – Medical Directors Office 
	Subject: S21: for response please Simon I am responding to my section 21 notice. I have a copy of the NCAS letter dated 13 September 2016.  Could you send me please the email accompanying 
	that report please? I need to know if the report was available to us in time for the Oversight Meeting which took 
	place at 10am that morning. Thanks Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal 
	2 
	Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development SHSCT, Trust Headquarters 
	DDL: 
	Mobile: Email: 
	3 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: Hynds, Siobhan < Sent: 07 September 2020 12:16 To: Toal, Vivienne Subject: NCAS Attachments: Document2 [Compatibility Mode].docx 
	1 
	13 September 2016 
	PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
	Mr Simon Gibson Assistant Director Southern Health And Social Care Trust Craigavon Area Hospital 68 Lurgan Road Portadown Craigavon BT63 5QQ 
	NCAS ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 
	Dear Mr Gibson, 
	I am writing following our telephone discussion on 7 September. Please let me know if I have misunderstood anything as it may affect my advice. 
	You call to discuss a consultant urologist who has been in post for a number of years. You described a number of problems. He has a backlog of about 700 review patients. This is different to his consultant colleagues who have largely managed to clear their backlog. 
	You said that he is very slow to triage referrals. It can take him up to 18 weeks to triage a referral, whereas the standard required is less than two days. 
	You told me that he often takes patient charts home and does not return them promptly. This often leads to patients arriving for outpatient appointments with no records available. 
	You told me that his notetaking has been reported as very poor and on occasions there are no records of consultations. 
	To date you are not aware of any actual patient harm from this behaviour, but there are anecdotal reports of delayed referral to oncology. 
	The doctor has been spoken to on a number of occasions about this behaviour, but unfortunately no records were kept of these discussions. He was written to in March of this year seeking an action plan to remedy these deficiencies, but to date there has been no obvious improvement. 
	We discussed possible options open to you. The trust has a policy on removing charts from the premises and it would appear that this doctor is in breach of this policy. This could lead to disciplinary action. He was warned about this behaviour in the letter sent to him on March so it would be open to you to take immediate disciplinary action. However, I would suggest that he is asked to comply immediately with the policy. 
	With regard to the poor notetaking it would be useful to conduct an audit. If there is evidence of a substantial number of consultations for either inpatients or outpatients with no record in the notes this is a serious matter which may merit disciplinary action and possible referral to the GMC. If after the audit, it appears that the concern is more about the quality of the notes rather than whether there are any notes at all, a notes review by NCAS may be appropriate. If you wish us to consider that pleas
	The problems with the review patients and the triage could best be addressed by meeting with the doctor and agreeing a way forward. We discussed the possibility of relieving him of theatre 
	duties in order to allow him the time to clear this backlog. Such a significant backlog will be difficult to clear and he will require significant support. I would be happy to attend such a meeting if this was considered helpful. 
	Relevant regulations/guidance: 
	Local procedures General Medical Council Guide to Good Medical Practice Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS (MHPS) 
	Review date: 
	07/10/2016 
	As it seems likely that further NCAS input will be required we will keep this case file open and review the situation in about one month. If you require further advice in the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
	Colin Fitzpatrick 
	NCAS Adviser 
	cc: (Advice Service Caseworker) 
	Corrigan, Martina 
	From: McAllister, Charlie < 
	Sent: 21 September 2016 11:55 To: Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin; Carroll, Ronan Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Hi Colin 
	Thank you very much for this. Apart from the fact that you spelt my name wrong (!) this is absolutely excellent and I agree completely. It would be important to do this in a positive/constructive/supportive role and that Mr O’Brien would be aware of this. I think that this approach will give the best chance to achieve this. And for improving the current situation. 
	Since I can’t improve on this I am forwarding in toto. 
	Thanks 
	Charlie 
	From: Weir, Colin Sent: 16 September 2016 14:41 To: McAllister, Charlie Subject: Action Plan 
	Charlie These are my initial thoughts. Anything to add? Change? 
	Dear Dr McCallister 
	Further to discussions I propose that I as CD and you as AMD implement the following action plan in relation to outstanding issues in respect of Mr O’Brien 
	Colin Weir FRCSEd, FRCSEng, FFSTEd Consultant Surgeon | Honorary Lecturer in Surgery | AMD Education and Training |Clinical Director SEC Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
	Secretary Jennifer 
	1 
	From: Gishkori, Esther Sent: 15 September 2016 14:59 To: Weir, Colin; McAllister, Charlie; Carroll, Ronan Subject: FW: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	FYI below. ……and my response will be? 
	Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
	Office Mobile 
	From: Wright, Richard Sent: 15 September 2016 14:52 To: Gishkori, Esther Cc: Toal, Vivienne Subject: Re: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Hi Esther. As director of the service naturally we have to listen to your opinion. Before I would consider conceding to any delay in moving forward with what was our agreed position after the oversight meeting I would need to see what plans are in place to deal with the issues and understand how progress would be monitored over the three month period. Perhaps when we have seen these we could meet again to consider. regards Richard 
	Sent from my iPad 
	Dear Richard and Vivienne, Following our oversight committee on Tuesday 13 September I had a meeting with Charlie McAllister and Ronan Carroll, my AMD and AD  for surgery. I mentioned the case that was brought to the oversight meeting in relation to Mr O’Brien and the plan of action. 
	Actually, Charlie and Colin Weir already have plans to deal with the urology backlog in general and Mr O’Brien’s performance was of course, part of that. Now that they both work locally with him, they have plenty of ideas to try out and since they are both relatively new into post, I would like try their strategy first. 
	I am therefore respectfully requesting that the local team be given 3 more calendar months to resolve the issues raised in relation to Mr O’Brien’s performance. 
	I appreciate you highlighting the fact that this long running issue has not yet been resolved. However, given the trust and respect that Mr O’Brien has won over the years, not to mention his life-long commitment to the urology service which he built up singlehandedly, I would like to give 
	2 
	my new team the chance to resolve this in context and for good. This I feel would be the best 
	outcome all round. 
	Happy to discuss any time and I will of course brief the oversight committee of any progress we make. 
	Many thanks Best Esther. 
	Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
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	Corrigan, Martina 
	From: McAllister, Charlie < 
	Sent: 21 September 2016 11:55 To: Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin; Carroll, Ronan Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Hi Colin 
	Thank you very much for this. Apart from the fact that you spelt my name wrong (!) this is absolutely excellent and I agree completely. It would be important to do this in a positive/constructive/supportive role and that Mr O’Brien would be aware of this. I think that this approach will give the best chance to achieve this. And for improving the current situation. 
	Since I can’t improve on this I am forwarding in toto. 
	Thanks 
	Charlie 
	From: Weir, Colin Sent: 16 September 2016 14:41 To: McAllister, Charlie Subject: Action Plan 
	Charlie These are my initial thoughts. Anything to add? Change? 
	Dear Dr McCallister 
	Further to discussions I propose that I as CD and you as AMD implement the following action plan in relation to outstanding issues in respect of Mr O’Brien 
	Colin Weir FRCSEd, FRCSEng, FFSTEd Consultant Surgeon | Honorary Lecturer in Surgery | AMD Education and Training |Clinical Director SEC Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
	Secretary Jennifer 
	1 
	From: Gishkori, Esther Sent: 15 September 2016 14:59 To: Weir, Colin; McAllister, Charlie; Carroll, Ronan Subject: FW: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	FYI below. ……and my response will be? 
	Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
	Office Mobile 
	From: Wright, Richard Sent: 15 September 2016 14:52 To: Gishkori, Esther Cc: Toal, Vivienne Subject: Re: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Hi Esther. As director of the service naturally we have to listen to your opinion. Before I would consider conceding to any delay in moving forward with what was our agreed position after the oversight meeting I would need to see what plans are in place to deal with the issues and understand how progress would be monitored over the three month period. Perhaps when we have seen these we could meet again to consider. regards Richard 
	Sent from my iPad 
	Dear Richard and Vivienne, Following our oversight committee on Tuesday 13 September I had a meeting with Charlie McAllister and Ronan Carroll, my AMD and AD  for surgery. I mentioned the case that was brought to the oversight meeting in relation to Mr O’Brien and the plan of action. 
	Actually, Charlie and Colin Weir already have plans to deal with the urology backlog in general and Mr O’Brien’s performance was of course, part of that. Now that they both work locally with him, they have plenty of ideas to try out and since they are both relatively new into post, I would like try their strategy first. 
	I am therefore respectfully requesting that the local team be given 3 more calendar months to resolve the issues raised in relation to Mr O’Brien’s performance. 
	I appreciate you highlighting the fact that this long running issue has not yet been resolved. However, given the trust and respect that Mr O’Brien has won over the years, not to mention his life-long commitment to the urology service which he built up singlehandedly, I would like to give 
	2 
	my new team the chance to resolve this in context and for good. This I feel would be the best 
	outcome all round. 
	Happy to discuss any time and I will of course brief the oversight committee of any progress we make. 
	Many thanks Best Esther. 
	Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
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	Corrigan, Martina 
	From: Carroll, Ronan < 
	Sent: 22 September 2016 15:41 To: McAllister, Charlie; Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Importance: High 
	Charlie/Colin So can I ask and offer some suggestions/solutions as to how we may monitor progress against the action listed below. The clock is ticking now toward December Come back to me if you wish me to action anything/all 
	Ronan Carroll Assistant Director Acute Services 
	From: McAllister, Charlie Sent: 21 September 2016 11:55 To: Gishkori, Esther; Weir, Colin; Carroll, Ronan Subject: RE: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Hi Colin 
	Thank you very much for this. Apart from the fact that you spelt my name wrong (!) this is absolutely excellent and I agree completely. It would be important to do this in a positive/constructive/supportive role and that Mr O’Brien would be aware of this. I think that this approach will give the best chance to achieve this. And for improving the current situation. 
	1 
	Since I can’t improve on this I am forwarding in toto. Thanks 
	Charlie 
	From: Weir, Colin Sent: 16 September 2016 14:41 To: McAllister, Charlie Subject: Action Plan 
	Charlie These are my initial thoughts. Anything to add? Change? 
	Dear Dr McCallister 
	Further to discussions I propose that I as CD and you as AMD implement the following action plan in relation to outstanding issues in respect of Mr O’Brien 
	Colin Weir FRCSEd, FRCSEng, FFSTEd Consultant Surgeon | Honorary Lecturer in Surgery | AMD Education and Training |Clinical Director SEC Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
	Secretary Jennifer 
	From: Gishkori, Esther Sent: 15 September 2016 14:59 To: Weir, Colin; McAllister, Charlie; Carroll, Ronan Subject: FW: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	FYI below. ……and my response will be? 
	Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
	Office Mobile 
	2 
	From: Wright, Richard Sent: 15 September 2016 14:52 To: Gishkori, Esther Cc: Toal, Vivienne Subject: Re: meeting re Mr O'Brien. 
	Hi Esther. As director of the service naturally we have to listen to your opinion. Before I would consider conceding to any delay in moving forward with what was our agreed position after the oversight meeting I would need to see what plans are in place to deal with the issues and understand how progress would be monitored over the three month period. Perhaps when we have seen these we could meet again to consider. regards Richard 
	Sent from my iPad 
	Dear Richard and Vivienne, Following our oversight committee on Tuesday 13 September I had a meeting with Charlie McAllister and Ronan Carroll, my AMD and AD  for surgery. I mentioned the case that was brought to the oversight meeting in relation to Mr O’Brien and the plan of action. 
	Actually, Charlie and Colin Weir already have plans to deal with the urology backlog in general and Mr O’Brien’s performance was of course, part of that. Now that they both work locally with him, they have plenty of ideas to try out and since they are both relatively new into post, I would like try their strategy first. 
	I am therefore respectfully requesting that the local team be given 3 more calendar months to resolve the issues raised in relation to Mr O’Brien’s performance. 
	I appreciate you highlighting the fact that this long running issue has not yet been resolved. However, given the trust and respect that Mr O’Brien has won over the years, not to mention his life-long commitment to the urology service which he built up singlehandedly, I would like to give my new team the chance to resolve this in context and for good. This I feel would be the best outcome all round. 
	Happy to discuss any time and I will of course brief the oversight committee of any progress we make. 
	Many thanks Best Esther. 
	Esther Gishkori Director of Acute Services Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
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	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: Richard.Wright 
	Sent: 
	To: Esther.Gishkori Cc: Vivienne.Toal 
	Subject: Confidential 
	Hi Esther. Thank you for keeping me informed of some of the issues that have come to light from an ongoing SAI investigation re Mr OBrien. I'm sure you are as disappointed as I am that there seem to be outstanding issues with regard to his behaviour. Can your team provide reassurance that the immediate issues re patients notes have been rectified and update me as to the state of the SAI investigation as at first glance it appears there may have been a patient data breach to be considered? Clearly In my role
	Sent from my iPad 
	1 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: Gibson, Simon < Sent: To: Toal, Vivienne Subject: FW: AOB 
	See below for context Kind regards Simon Simon Gibson 
	-----Original Message----- From: Gibson, Simon Sent: 21 December 2016 11:45 To: Wright, Richard Subject: RE: AOB 
	Dear Richard 
	Yes. I will come in to DHH and web-cam in; I think we should involve Viv, she is in CAH and free all day. 
	2.30pm? 
	Kind regards 
	Simon 
	Simon Gibson Assistant Director - Medical Directors Office Southern Health & Social Care Trust 
	-----Original Message----- From: Wright, Richard Sent: 21 December 2016 11:26 To: Gibson, Simon Subject: AOB 
	Hi Simon. Esther rang me re worrying developments re AOB and lost notes. Ronan is to report tomorrow with preliminary findings.  I will come in tomorrow. If you are about could we set up a meeting with Ronan and if possible 
	1 
	Mark Haynes to consider findings ( Esther is off)  and next steps. I don't think we can wait for the formal completion of SAI . Regards Richard 
	Sent from my iPad 
	2 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Appendix 1 (i) Job_Plan_View_-_Mr_O'Brien,_Aidan_-_01_Apr_2018.pdf; Appendix 1 (ii) Job_Plan_View_-_Mr_O'Brien,_Aidan_-_01_Apr_2013.pdf 
	Dear all, Please see attached draft response for comment / review Regards 
	Stephen 
	Date: Jul 27, 2020 2:45 PM Subject: General Medical Council -Mr O'Brien To: "OKane, Maria"> Cc: "Joanne >,"David Horkin ( )" > 
	Dear Dr O’Kane, after some discussions about Mr O’Brien and the information that you have already sent to us I have been asked to contact you again to obtain some additional information. I do appreciate that this is a lot of information that we are requesting and can confirm that we would be happy to receive this ‘piecemeal’ if this makes it easier to collate the information. 
	Please would it be possible for you to send me: 
	o o o o 
	1 
	o 
	o ( 
	 Please could you provide details of the circumstances of the cancellation of the meeting in September 2018 and the lack of senior management availability in December 2018 including details of any plans that were put in place for Mr O’Brien / other consultants to raise their concerns to senior management (this relates to Mr O’Brien’s statement that: ‘In 2018, following discussion amongst our colleagues, it was agreed that we would set aside a whole day, Monday 24 September 2018, to meet with senior managem
	Please could you send me the information that is currently available by 17 August 2020, in particular the medical records for the patients listed above? I am on leave from 31 July and return to the office on 17 August so if you are 
	Many thanks for your continued help Dr O’Kane 
	Chris Brammall Investigation Officer General Medical Council 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AW 
	Website: Telephone: 
	Working with doctors Working for patients 
	The General Medical Council helps to protect patients and improve medical education and practice in the UK by setting standards for students and doctors. We support them in achieving (and exceeding) those standards, and take action when they are not met. 
	Unless otherwise expressly agreed by the sender of this email, this communication may contain privileged or confidential information which is exempt from disclosure under UK law. This email and its attachments may not be used or disclosed except for the purpose for which it has been sent. 
	2 
	If you are not the addressee or have received this email in error, please do not read, print, re-transmit, store or act in reliance on it or any attachments. Instead, please email the sender and then immediately delete it.  General Medical Council 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3AW Regents Place, 350 Euston Road, London NW1 3JN The Tun, 4 Jacksons Entry, Holyrood Road, Edinburgh EH8 8AE 4th Floor, Caspian Point 2, Caspian Way, Cardiff Bay CF10 4DQ 9th Floor, Bedford House, 16-22 Bedford Street, Belfast BT2
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	Mrs Martina Corrigan Head of ENT, Urology, Ophthalmology and Outpatients Craigavon Area Hospital, Craigavon. BT63 5QQ 
	07 November 2019. 
	Dear Martina, 
	I write in response to your request that I meet with you and Mr. McNaboe tomorrow, Friday 08 November 2019, to discuss deviations from a Return to Work Plan. I am happy to meet with both of you to discuss any issues, though I do find it inappropriate and stressful to do so in the midst of a Cancer Review Clinic. 
	When I met with the Investigation Case Manager on 09 February 2017, I was advised, in writing, of 
	‘the action plan for Mr. O’Brien’s return to work pending conclusion of the formal investigation process under Maintaining High Professional Standards Framework’. The Case Manager concluded the investigation with his Determination of 28 September 2018, and which he presented to me on 01 October 2018. In his Determination, the Case Manager wrote that the ‘purpose of this plan was to ensue risks to patients were mitigated during the course of the formal investigation process’. 
	In the Determination, the Case Manager also recommended that a further ‘action plan should be put in place with the input of Practitioner Performance Advice (NCAS), the Trust and Mr. O’Brien for a period of time agreed by the parties’. It was recommended that this ‘action plan must address any issues with regard to patient related admin duties and there must be an accompanying agreed balanced job plan to include appropriate levels of administrative time and an enhanced appraisal 
	programme’. The Trust has failed to implement this recommendation to date. 
	It is evident that the issues that you wish to discuss, cannot be considered deviations from a Return to Work Plan which expired in September 2018. 
	Yours sincerely, 
	Aidan O’Brien 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: Toal, Vivienne Sent: To: Subject: 
	Hi Zoe- would you be able to forward me notes of the HR / Med Directorate meetings on 20 June 2017 and 2May 2018, if you have them? Thanks Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development SHSCT, Trust Headquarters 
	1 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	From: Brownlee, Roberta < 
	Thanks John will call you.  Will let Vivienne know. Also would you be free next 16 after 11am or Tuesday 17 afternoon.  I would like you to meet with the Director 
	and I who has expressed an interest to act up during 
	Roberta 
	From: Wilkinson, John Sent: 09 January 2017 16:16 To: Brownlee, Roberta Subject: Re: CONFIDENTIAL: Designated NED under MHPS 
	Hi Roberta No issue. We would need to chat. Let me know when or ring me on my mobile. John 
	Sent from my iPad 
	John  Hope you had a quiet and lovely family Christmas.  Happy New Year. 
	Would you do this for me? I would want to explain re Mr A O'Brien can you let me know and then can we chat first.  Roberta Sent from my iPad Begin forwarded message: 
	Date: 6 January 2017 at 16:41:22 GMT 
	Subject: CONFIDENTIAL: Designated NED under MHPS 
	Roberta 
	I am aware that Dr Wright has spoken to you regarding the immediate exclusion under MHPS of Mr A O’Brien and the need for a formal investigation. 
	1 
	I would be grateful if a recently MHPS trained NED could be identified as soon as possible to enable this to be communicated to Mr O’Brien in accordance with the framework. 
	I will then arrange to meet with the designated NED to brief them on the case. 
	Many thanks 
	Vivienne 
	Vivienne Toal (Mrs) Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development Trust Headquarters Craigavon Area Hospital 68 Lurgan Road Portadown BT63 5QQ 
	Tel: Mob: 
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	Toal, Vivienne 
	Richard 
	John.Wilkinson asked to meet with me this morning re above case. He provided me with a copy if the attached letter and was looking to know what had been done with it. Can we pick up tomorrow please? 
	Lynne - can you please check your notes? 
	Thanks Vivienne Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
	  Original Message From: vivienne.toal Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 11:02 To: Toal, Vivienne Subject: Scan from YSoft SafeQ 
	Scan for the user Vivienne Toal (vivienne.toal) from the device CAH - Reception Area - Trust HQ -C308 
	1 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Hi Vivienne Re the matters highlighted in yellow - I had a preparatory note for going into meeting re what had to be covered, and as either Dr Wright or I covered the issues, I ticked them.  This preparatory note referenced informal but I have not recorded the word informal, so am happy to concede if Dr Wright happy to do so 
	I note there are other issues raised by Mr A disputing the content of the discussion - a number of these things which I did note during the meeting, but again am happy to concede in the interests of progressing the matter 
	Happy to amend notes, if you are in agreement.  Just let me know and I will get these to you asap Thanks 
	Lynne 
	-----Original Message----- From: Toal, Vivienne Sent: 07 March 2017 20:52 To: Wright, Richard Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Hainey, Lynne Subject: A case 
	Richard 
	John.Wilkinson asked to meet with me this morning re above case. He provided me with a copy if the attached letter and was looking to know what had been done with it. Can we pick up tomorrow please? 
	Lynne - can you please check your notes? 
	Thanks Vivienne Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
	  Original Message From: vivienne.toal Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 11:02 To: Toal, Vivienne Subject: Scan from YSoft SafeQ 
	Scan for the user Vivienne Toal (vivienne.toal) from the device CAH - Reception Area - Trust HQ -C308 
	1 
	Toal, Vivienne 
	Lynne I would be really grateful if you could work with Dr Wright to agree the amendments where appropriate, and draft a response to Mr O'Brien. Thanks Vivienne 
	-----Original Message----- From: Hainey, Lynne Sent: 09 March 2017 16:32 To: Toal, Vivienne Subject: RE: A case 
	Hi Vivienne Re the matters highlighted in yellow - I had a preparatory note for going into meeting re what had to be covered, and as either Dr Wright or I covered the issues, I ticked them.  This preparatory note referenced informal but I have not recorded the word informal, so am happy to concede if Dr Wright happy to do so 
	I note there are other issues raised by Mr A disputing the content of the discussion - a number of these things which I did note during the meeting, but again am happy to concede in the interests of progressing the matter 
	Happy to amend notes, if you are in agreement.  Just let me know and I will get these to you asap Thanks 
	Lynne 
	-----Original Message----- From: Toal, Vivienne Sent: 07 March 2017 20:52 To: Wright, Richard Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Hainey, Lynne Subject: A case 
	Richard 
	John.Wilkinson asked to meet with me this morning re above case. He provided me with a copy if the attached letter and was looking to know what had been done with it. Can we pick up tomorrow please? 
	Lynne - can you please check your notes? 
	Thanks Vivienne Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.
	  Original Message From: vivienne.toal Sent: Tuesday, 7 March 2017 11:02 
	1 
	To: Toal, Vivienne Subject: Scan from YSoft SafeQ 
	Scan for the user Vivienne Toal (vivienne.toal) from the device CAH - Reception Area - Trust HQ -C308 
	2 




